

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2515 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NOS. 8355, 8354 OF 2012, 4335 & 19866 OF 2015
(Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order, exemption from filing official translation and directions)

Anuragi Parasar ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th March, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the ten Respondents on 10th April, 2012.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1/State.

A. D. card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 4, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf, so far.

It is submitted that fresh Show Cause Notice was issued to Respondent No.2 through concerned District Court and Respondent Nos. 5 to 10 through the concerned Director General of Police in compliance of Registrar Court's Order dated 13th February, 2013.

It is further submitted that service report in respect of Respondent Nos. 2, 5 and 7 to 10 has been received stating therein that the said Respondents have been served with the notice but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, so far.

Cont....2/-

It is also submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 25th February, 2015 filed an application for directions which has been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 4335 of 2015. Copy of the same has been included in SLP paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is also submitted that as Counsel for the Petitioner has failed to comply with the directions vide Order dated 19th August, 2015 passed by the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, Special Leave Petition in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 stood dismissed on 9th September, 2015. Cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 30th October, 2015 filed another application for directions (in the form of paper books) which has been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 19866 of 2015. Copy of the same is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice on remaining Respondent Nos.1, 2, 4, 5 and 7 to 10 is complete but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 5 and 7 to 10, so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this revised office report.

DATED this the 19th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate
DDA Flat No. 36 E, Pocket 1, Mayur Vihar-
1, Delhi 110 091
2. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate
100, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

c-4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR